vs Rafiq Masih (supra) cited by the learned counsel for the 

applicant is not applicable here. 

11. It was also submitted that if the recovery is not allowed to be made 

from the applicants, the Government exchequer would be deprived of a 

huge amount of Rs. 35,96,527/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakhs Ninety Six 

Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty Seven). Besides, no recovery from the 

applicants would be willful disobedience of order of Hon’ble Apex Court. 

12. The applicants have filed rejoinder affidavit basically reiterating the 

facts stated in the O.A. 

13. Heard the learned counsel for the applicants as well as the